Newport News acquisitions occurred on the dates assumed, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data does not include
the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other
restructurings resulting from the Litton and Newport News acquisitions.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data should be read in
conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of Northrop Systems, Northrop Grumman, Litton and Newport
News that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   57

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Financial Position
March 31, 2001
(in millions)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Northrop   ----------------------  Newport  ----------------------
   Grumman   Litton  Adjustments   Combined   News   Adjustments   Combined
   --------  ------  -----------   --------  -------  -----------   --------

Assets
Current assets
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....  $ 1,636   $   74   $(1,500)(a) $   210   $   3   $   -   $   213
  Accounts receivable...   1,493   794   2,287   109   2,396
  Inventoried costs.....   749   784   1,533   358   1,891
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   22   372   394   91   485
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

67

   assets.....   66   33   99   18   117
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
  Total current assets..   3,966   2,057   (1,500)   4,523   579   -   5,102
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

Property, plant and
 equipment.....   2,370   1,860   4,230   1,603   5,833
Accumulated
 depreciation.....   (1,356)   (990)   (2,346)   (923)   (3,269)
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
   1,014   870   -   1,884   680   -   2,564
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

Other assets
  Goodwill and other
   purchased
   intangibles.....   4,380   1,230   2,244 (a)   7,854   2,276 (f)   10,130
  Prepaid retiree
   benefits cost and
   intangible pension
   asset.....   1,469   1,469   1,469
  Other assets.....   356   751   1,107   230   1,337
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
   6,205   1,981   2,244   10,430   230   2,276   12,936
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
   $11,185   $4,908   $   744   $16,837   $1,489   $2,276   $20,602
   =======   ======   =======   =======   ======   ======   =======

Liabilities and
 Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
  Notes payable and
   current portion of
   long term debt.....  $   -   $  184   $   -   $   184   $   29   $   -   $   213
  Accounts payable.....   491   310   801   40   841
  Accrued employees'
   compensation.....   325   226   551   551
  Advances on
   contracts.....   468   204   672   672
  Income taxes.....   769   62   831   831
  Other current
   liabilities.....   531   474   1,005   270   1,275
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
  Total current
   liabilities.....   2,584   1,460   -   4,044   339   -   4,383
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

Long-term debt.....   3,105   1,293   882 (a)   5,280   473   1,038 (f)   6,791
Accrued retiree
 benefits.....   1,108   303   -   1,411   135   1,546

Deferred tax and other
 long-term liabilities..   381   241   622   283   -   905

Redeemable preferred
 stock.....   -   -   350 (a)   350   -   -   350

Stockholders' equity....
  Paid in capital.....   1,214   413   710 (a)   2,337   356   1,141 (f)   3,834
  Retained earnings.....   2,817   1,254   (1,254)(a)   2,817   191   (191)(f)   2,817
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss...   (24)   (56)   56 (a)   (24)   (24)

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

68

  Stock Employee
   Compensation Trust...   -   -   -   (288)   288 (f)   -
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
   4,007   1,611   (488)   5,130   259   1,238   6,627
   -------   ------   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------
   $11,185   $4,908   $   744   $16,837   $1,489   $2,276   $20,602
   =======   ======   =======   =======   ======   ======   =======

   58

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statements of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2000
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Northrop   ---------------------  Newport  ---------------------
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustments  Combined   News   Adjustments  Combined
   -------- ------  -----------  --------  -------  -----------  --------

Sales and service
 revenues.....   $7,618  $5,626   $   -   $13,244   $2,072   $   -   $15,316
Cost of sales
 Operating costs.....   5,446   4,669   83 (b)  10,198   1,612   58 (g)  11,868
 Administrative and
  general expenses.....   1,074   491   -   1,565   271   -   1,836
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Operating margin.....   1,098   466   (83)   1,481   189   (58)   1,612
Interest expense.....   (175)   (105)   (190)(c)   (470)   (53)   (80)(h)   (603)
Other, net.....   52   16   68   4   -   72
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 income taxes.....   975   377   (273)   1,079   140   (138)   1,081
Federal and foreign
 income taxes.....   350   151   (96)(d)   405   50   (48)(d)   407
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations.....   $  625  $  226   $(177)   $   674   $   90   $ (90)   $   674
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Less, dividends paid to
 preferred
 stockholders.....   (25)(e)   (25)   (25)
   -----   -------   -------
Income available to
 common stockholders....   $(202)   $   649   $   649
   =====   =======   =======
Average shares basic....   70.58   83.58   100.22
Average shares diluted..   70.88   84.00   100.64
Basic earnings per
 share:
 Continuing operations..   $ 8.86   $  7.77   $  6.48
Diluted earnings per
 share:
 Continuing operations..   $ 8.82   $  7.73   $  6.45

Edgar Filing: NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

69

Period Ended March 31, 2001
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Northrop   ---------------------  Newport  ---------------------
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustments  Combined   News   Adjustments  Combined
   -------- ------  -----------  --------  -------  -----------  --------

Sales and service
 revenues.....   $1,986  $1,345   $   -   $ 3,331   $  485   $   -   $ 3,816
Cost of sales
 Operating costs.....   1,548   1,120   21(b)   2,689   365   15(g)   3,069
 Administrative and
  general expenses.....   248   121   -   369   71   -   440
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Operating margin.....   190   104   (21)   273   49   (15)   307
Interest expense.....   (47)   (27)   (46)(c)   (120)   (11)   (18)(h)   (149)
Other, net.....   17   3   20   20
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations before
 income taxes.....   160   80   (67)   173   38   (33)   178
Federal and foreign
 income taxes.....   57   30   (23)(d)   64   14   (12)(d)   66
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations.....   $  103  $   50   $ (44)   $   109   $   24   $ (21)   $   112
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Less, dividends paid to
 preferred
 stockholders.....   (6)(e)   (6)   (6)
   -----   -------   -------
Income available to
 common stockholders....   $ (50)   $   103   $   106
   =====   =======   =======
Average shares basic....   72.19   86.19   101.83